Rs'000  Rs'000

Interest accreted

Effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumptions  (72,353)  (20,398)

Effect of changes in FCF at current rates when CSM is unlocked at locked-in rates  (14,904)  29,520

Foreign exchange differences  -  -

Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued  -  -

 (87,257)  9,122

The Group and The Company

2024 2023

 Rs'000  Rs'000

Authorised, issued and fully paid

7,999,998 ordinary shares of Rs10 each  80,000  80,000

The issued and fully paid shares carry one vote per share and a right to dividend.

13 (e) REINSURANCE CONTRACTS HELD (CONTINUED)

14. STATED CAPITAL

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2024

Deferred taxation is calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method at the rate of 17% (2023: 17%).  The movement on
deferred tax account is as follows:

The Group The Company

2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000

At 1 July, as previously stated  (17,431)  (25,080)  (20,876)  (28,482)

Restatement  2,192  2,192

As restated 01 July  (17,431)  (22,888)  (20,876)  (26,290)

Overprovision of deferred tax liabilities in
previous years

 (2,718)  (2,718)  -

Recognised in other comprehensive income  693  860  693  860

Recognised in profit or loss (Note 19 (iii))  190  4,597  190  4,554

At 30 June  (19,266)  (17,431)  (22,711)  (20,876)

The Group

2024
as Previ-

ously Stated
At 01 July

Effect of
adopting

IFRS 17

as
Restated

At 01 July

Recognised
in profit or

loss

Recognised in
other compre-

hensive income
At 30 June

 Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000

Revaluation of property  6,309 -  6,309  -   -   6,309

Retirement benefit obligations  (5,954) -  (5,954)  659  693  (4,602)

Provision on recoverable from third party  (16,761) -  (16,761)  1,156  -   (15,605)

Provision for doubtful debts  (7,326) -  (7,326)  (1,448)  -   (8,774)

Right of use asset  189 -  189  (193)  -   (4)

Lease liability  (207) -  (207)  226  -   19

Accelerated capital allowances  4,271 -  4,271  (40)  -   4,231

Tax losses  (144)  (144)  (170)  -   (314)

Overprovision of deferred tax liabilities in
previous years

 -   -   -   (2,718) -  (2,718)

Effect of IFRS 17  2,192 -  2,192  -   -  2,192

Net deferred tax assets  (17,431)  -   (17,431)  (2,528)  693  (19,266)

15.  DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

Eagle Insurance. Annual Report 2024146 Eagle Insurance. Annual Report 2024 147

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2024

2023
as Previously
Stated  At 01

July

 Effect of
adopting

IFRS 17

as Restated
At 01 July

Recognised in
profit or loss

Recognised  in
other  compre-

hensive income

as
Restated

At 30 June

 Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000

Revaluation of property  7,615 -  7,615  (1,306)  -   6,309

Retirement benefit obligations  (6,062) -  (6,062)  (752)  860  (5,954)

Provision on recoverable from third party  (16,761) -  (16,761)  -   -   (16,761)

Provision for doubtful debts  (12,679) -  (12,679)  5,353  -   (7,326)

Right of use asset  363 -  363  (174)  -   189

Lease liability  (395) -  (395)  188  -   (207)

Accelerated capital allowances  4,289 -  4,289  (18)  -   4,271

Tax losses  (144) -  (144)  -   -   (144)

Overprovision of deferred tax liabilities in
previous years

 (3,498) -  (3,498)  3,498 -  -

Effect of IFRS 17  2,192  2,192 - -  2,192

Net deferred tax assets  (27,272)  2,192  (25,080)  6,789  860  (17,431)

The Company

2024
as Previously
Stated  At 01

July

Effect of
adopting

IFRS 17

As
Restated

At 01 July

Recognised
in profit or

loss

Recognised in
other compre-

hensive income

 At 30
June

 Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000

Revaluation of property  4,783  -   4,783  -   -   4,783

Retirement benefit obligations  (6,577)  -   (6,577)  659  693  (5,225)

Provision on recoverable from third party  (16,461)  -   (16,461)  1,156  -   (15,305)

Provision for doubful debts  (7,334)  -   (7,334)  (1,448)  -   (8,782)

Right of use asset  193  -   193  (193)  -   -

Lease liability  (226)  -   (226)  226  -   -

Accelerated capital allowances  2,554  -   2,554  (40)  -   2,514

Overprovision of deferred tax liabilities in
previous years

 -   (170)  -   (170)

Effect of IFRS 17  -   2,192  2,192  (2,718)  -   (526)

 -   -

Net deferred tax liabilities/(assets)  (23,068)  2,192  (20,876)  (2,528)  693  (22,711)

15.  DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2024

At 01 July
Recognised in

profit or loss

Recognised in
other compre-

hensive income
At 30 June

2023  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000

Revaluation of property  4,783  -   -   4,783

Retirement benefit obligations  (6,685)  (752)  860  (6,577)

Provision on recoverable from third party  (16,461)  -   -   (16,461)

Provision for doubful debts  (12,687)  5,353  -   (7,334)

Right of use asset  367  (174)  -   193

Lease liability  (414)  188  -   (226)

Accelerated capital allowances  2,615  (61)  -   2,554

Effect of IFRS 17  -   2,192  2,192

Net deferred tax liabilities/(assets)  (28,482)  6,746  860  (20,876)

The Group The Company

2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000  Rs'000

Sundry creditors and accruals  113,713  56,792  112,491  56,719

Dividend payable  60,000  -   60,000  -

Medscheme current account  42,420  28,264  42,420  28,264

 216,133  85,056  214,911  84,983

 (i) The Group has financial risk management policies in place to ensure that all payables are paid with the credit timeframe.

(ii) The carrying amounts of trade and other payables approximate their fair values.

(iii) No interest is charged on trade and other payables.

15.  DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (CONTINUED)

16. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Eagle Insurance. Annual Report 2024148 Eagle Insurance. Annual Report 2024 149

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2024

Income tax is calculated at the rate of 17%  (2023:17%) on the profit for the year as adjusted for income tax purposes.